the financial position dates are classified as current. All other assets and liabilities (including deferred tax taxes) are classified
as "non-current".

The main accounting policies and practices are described in each corresponding explanatory note, except for those below
that are related to more than one explanatory note. Accounting policies and practices have been consistently applied to the
years presented.

There are no relevant long-term assets and liabilities subject to adjustment to present value. Short-term assets and liabilities
are not adjusted to present value.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are classified as “non-current”, net by legal entity, as provided for in the corresponding
accounting pronouncement.

Assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated into Brazilian Reais, using the spot exchange rate at
the end of each reporting period. Gains or losses on changes in exchange rate variations are recognized as financial income
or expense.

Classification of assets and liabilities as current and non-current

35

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

4

4.1

Originally
presented Adjustments Restated

Current liabilities

Dividends payable 22   63   85
Total current liabilities 8,723   63   8,786

Shareholders' equity

Legal reserve 217   (65)   152
Profit retention 428   2   430

Total Shareholders’ equity 1,410   (63)   1,347

This statement intend to evidence the wealth created by the Company and its distribution in a given year and is presented as
required by Brazilian Corporation Law as part of its financial statements, as it is neither mandatory nor established by IFRS.

Investment grants

RESTATEMENT OF THE  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Dividends

The distribution of dividends to the Company's shareholders is recognized as a liability at the end of the year, based on the
minimum mandatory dividends defined in the bylaws. Any amounts exceeding this minimum are recorded only on the date on
which such additional dividends are approved by the Company's shareholders, see note 21.2.

[…]

Marketing expenses refer to advertising campaigns. The Company’s principal means of communication are: radio, television,
newspapers, and magazines, and the amounts of its commercial agreement are recognized in the statement of operations
upon realization.

NET FINANCIAL RESULT

65

12/31/2021 12/31/2020

Financial revenues
Cash and cash equivalents profitability 87   39
Monetary correction (assets) 93   299
Other financial revenues 8   5

Total financial revenues 188   343

Financial expenses
Cost of debt (543)   (474)
Cost and discount of receivables (51)   (31)
Monetary correction (liabilities) (13)   (11)
Interest on leasing liabilities (292)   (219)
Other financial expenses (19)   (51)

Total financial expenses (918)   (786)
Total (730)   (443)

26

12/31/2021

Originally
presented Split effect Restated

Allocated basic earnings and not distributed 1,610   1,398   -   1,398

1,610   1,398   -   1,398

Weighted average of the number of shares 1,344   268   1,072   1,340

1.19802   5.21642   1.04328

12/31/2021

Originally
presented Split effect Restated

Diluted number:

Allocated diluted earnings and not distributed 1,610   1,398   -   1,398

Net income allocated available to common shareholders 1,610   1,398   -   1,398

Diluted denominator (millions of shares)

Weighted average of the number of shares 1,344   268   1,072   1,340

Stock options plan 11   -   -   -
Diluted weighted average of shares   1,355   268   1,072   1,340

Diluted earnings per million shares (R$) 1.18852   5.21642   1.04328

27

28

Non-current assets and groups of assets are classified as held for sale if the carrying amount will be recovered through a
sale transaction, rather than continued use. This condition is considered to be met only when the asset is available for
immediate sale in its present condition, subject only to terms that are customary for sales of such assets and their sale is
highly probable. Management must be committed to effecting the sale, and the estimated time for the sale to be completed
must be within one year.